

No. 19-7

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The U.S. Court
Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CREDIT
UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND A STAY**

—◆—
JULIAN R. ELLIS, JR.
Counsel of Record
SARAH J. AUCHTERLONIE
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 223-1100
jellis@bhfs.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Established a Unique—but Un- constitutional—Independent Agency When It Devised the Bureau	5
II. The For-Cause Removal Provision Cannot Be Judicially Severed from Title X.....	7
A. Congress drew from other U.S. finan- cial regulators in structuring the Bu- reau.....	8
B. Early proposals favored independent, bi- partisan, multi-member leadership	10
C. The enacted leadership structure for the Bureau is a mishmash	12
D. Congress would not have passed Title X with a Director removable at will by the President	15
E. Congress would have preferred a bipar- tisan, multi-member commission over a CFPB director who serves at the will of the President	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Court Should Vacate the Lower Court’s Decision but Stay Its Mandate to Allow the Political Branches to Reconstitute the Bu- reau.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	8
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7, 20, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23, 24
<i>Canning v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2291 (2017)	17
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	22
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	20, 25
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	21
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. OTS</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26
<i>English v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02534(TJK) (D.D.C.)	14
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd.</i> <i>for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2735 (2019)	25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	20, 26
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	23
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	8
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	14, 20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21, 22
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	23
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	23
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	8
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 813 (1982)	24
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	22
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	24
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	17
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017)	23
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7, 20, 22, 23, 25
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	26
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	23
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Springs v. Lew</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	8
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	17
U.S. Const. art. III.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 1	9, 10, 14
12 U.S.C. § 2	9, 13
12 U.S.C. § 4	13
12 U.S.C. § 16	10, 13
12 U.S.C. § 241	9
12 U.S.C. § 243	10
12 U.S.C. § 250	10, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1752a(b)(1)	9
12 U.S.C. § 1755	10
12 U.S.C. § 4511	11
12 U.S.C. § 4512	11
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(1)	9
12 U.S.C. § 4512(f)	9
12 U.S.C. § 4513a(a).....	10, 11
12 U.S.C. § 4513a(c)	11
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5)(B).....	13, 14
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	12, 13, 19
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(2)	12, 14
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(4)	12, 13
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)	12, 13
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5514(b)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5515(b)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5531.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5562(b)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)(1)	23
12 U.S.C. § 5562(e)(1).....	23
12 U.S.C. § 5563(a)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5563(a)(1)–(2)	23
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a)–(b).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5565.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5566.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 41	9
S. Ct. R. 45.3	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIAL	
Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans Rule, 12 C.F.R. pt. 1041	17, 18, 19
81 Fed. Reg. 47,864–48,218	18
Notice of Ratification, 78 Fed. Reg. 53,334-02 (Aug. 30, 2013).....	17
Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans; Delay of Compliance Date; Correcting Amendments, 84 Fed. Reg. 27,907 (June 17, 2019)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
157 Cong. Rec. 11,698 (2011).....	16, 17, 19
157 Cong. Rec. 11,699 (2011).....	12, 15, 16
157 Cong. Rec. 11,702 (2011).....	19
2019:Q3 Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit, Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y. Research & Statistics Grp., Ctr. for Microeconomic Data (Nov. 2019).....	3
Bureau BIO, <i>All Am. Check Cashing, Inc. v. CFPB</i> (U.S. Nov. 6, 2019) (No. 19-432).....	25
Consumer Financial Protection Safety and Soundness Improvement Act of 2011, H.R. 1315, 112th Cong. (2011)	15
Financial Services Oversight Council Act of 2009, 111th Cong. (July 22, 2009) (unenacted discussion draft).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Glenn Thrush, <i>Mulvaney Looks to Weaken Oversight of Military Lending</i> , NYTimes.com (Aug. 10, 2018)	18
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (2009).....	11, 12
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014)	26
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013).....	9
News Announcement, <i>TransUnion Expands Credit Access to More Americans with Acquisition of FactorTrust</i> , TransUnion.com (Nov. 14, 2017)	19
Restoring American Financial Stability Act of 2009, 111th Cong. (Nov. 10, 2009) (unenacted discussion draft).....	11
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	8
